THIRD DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 217542, November 21, 2018 ]

CHRISTINE FERNANDEZ Y MEDINA, PETITIONER, VS. PEOPLE OF
THE PHILIPPINES, RESPONDENT.

DECISION

LEONEN, J.:

This is an extraordinary case involving the application of doctrines on violations of
Republic Act No. 7610 or the Special Protection of Children Against Child Abuse,
Exploitation and Discrimination Act.

For this Court's resolution is a Petition for Review on Certiorarilll assailing the Court

of Appeals September 29, 2014 Decision[2] and March 11, 2015 Resolution[3] in CA-
G.R. CR No. 35695. The Court of Appeals affirmed with modification the Regional

Trial Court April 18, 2013 Joint Decision!4! finding Christine Fernandez y Medina
(Fernandez) guilty beyond reasonable doubt of two (2) counts of child abuse.

Two (2) Informations!®>! were filed against Fernandez:

Criminal Case No. 116-V-12

That on or about November 11, 2011, in Valenzuela City and within the
jurisdiction of the Honorable Court, the above-named accused, being the
stepmother of the herein minor victim, without any justifiable cause, did
then and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously maltreated one AAA,
10 years old, DOB: September 12, 2001 (complainant/victim), by pliers
[sic] the ears, bang[ing] the head on the wall and punch[ing] the back of
the said minor complainant/victim, thereby subjecting said minor to
psychological and physical abuse, cruelty and emotional maltreatment
and which act debase, degraded and demeaned his intrinsic worth and
dignity as human being, thus prejudicial to his normal development.

CONTRARY TO LAW.

Criminal Case No. 117-V-12

That on or about November 11, 2011, in Valenzuela City and within the
jurisdiction of the Honorable Court, the above-named accused, being the
stepmother of the herein minor victim, without any justifiable cause, did
then and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously maltreated one BBB,
11 years old, DOB: June 5, 2000 (complainant/victim), by scalding her
with a hot rice, (sic) causing her skin to burn, piercing her stomach with
a bamboo stick, hitting her eyes with a slippers [sic], hammering her foot
and hitting her at the back of her body with a bamboo, thereby



subjecting said minor to psychological and physical abuse, cruelty and
emotional maltreatment and which act debased, degraded and demeaned
her intrinsic worth and dignity as a human being thus prejudicial to her
normal development.

Contrary to Law.[®] (Citations omitted)
On arraignment, Fernandez pleaded not guilty to the crimes charged.[”!

The prosecution presented six (6) witnesses: (1) AAA; (2) BBB; (3) Dominador M.
Malabanan (Malabanan); (4) Gregoria Vengano; (5) Merceditas Padua; and (6) Dr.

Janet San Agustin.[8]

During trial, BBB testified that Fernandez was her stepmother previously hired as a
house helper by her biological mother to take care of her and her younger brother,
AAA. She said that Fernandez was hired because their biological mother lived

separately, and nobody took care of them when their father was at work.[°]

Eventually, Fernandez cohabited with the two (2) children and their father. In the
beginning, the relationship was harmonious. However, after some time, Fernandez

started inflicting abuse on AAA and BBB.[10]

During breakfast on November 11, 2011, BBB said that Fernandez pinched her
stomach, crimped her ears with pliers, and hit her back with a bamboo stick,
causing her to vomit blood. Fernandez also ordered her to lie down, then kicked her
in the stomach, and hit her eyes with rubber slippers. Fernandez then dragged her

by the hair and spun her around like a helicopter.[11]

On a previous occasion, Fernandez scalded BBB with a cooking pot.[12]

AAA and BBB's father was often not around because he was a driver. Whenever their
father saw the marks, BBB said that Fernandez would force her to lie.[13]

AAA also testified that Fernandez beat him and his older sister. He recounted that
Fernandez clipped, pulled, and rotated his right ear with rusty pliers after he spilled
rice by accident. Fernandez also forbade them to cry so he just wiped the blood off
his ear with a handkerchief. She also banged his head on the floor several times,

and hit him on the nape and back with a broom until the broom broke.[14]

After the incident, BBB said that Fernandez prohibited her from going to school for a
week. On the day she went back to school, her teacher, Malabanan, saw that she
had several contusions and marks on her body. Malabanan also noticed that her

black eye was very prominent, prompting him to ask her about what happened.[15]

Initially, BBB refused to answer his questions, but upon prodding, she disclosed that
her stepmother hit her as well as her brother, AAA.[16]

Malabanan brought the matter to the principal, who in turn called in a barangay
councilor. They then talked to a representative from the Department of Social

Welfare and Development.[17]



The defense presented Fernandez as its sole witness. She narrated that the children
were arguing and that it was them who inflicted the injuries on each other.[18]

In its April 18, 2013 Joint Decision,[19] the Regional Trial Court found Fernandez
guilty beyond reasonable doubt of violation of Section 10(a) of Republic Act No.
7610. It ruled that the testimonies of the two (2) minor victims were consistent,
candid, spontaneous, and credible. The medical certificates and photographs of the
injuries sustained also supported their testimonies. The Regional Trial Court rejected
Fernandez's defense that AAA and BBB sustained injuries through a physical fight. It

found her defense self-serving and not in accord with human experience.[20]

The dispositive portion of the Regional Trial Court April 18, 2013 Joint Decision read:

WHEREFORE, the prosecution having proven the guilt of accused
CHRISTINE M. FERNANDEZ beyond reasonable doubt, accused
CHRISTINE FERNANDEZ is hereby sentenced to four (4) years, nine (9)
months and eleven (11) days of prision correccional, as minimum, to six
(6) years, eight (8) months and one (1) day of prision mayor, as
maximum.

Accused CHRISTINE M. FERNANDEZ is further directed to pay [BBB] and
[AAA] civil indemnity in the amount of P30,000, (sic) each.

SO ORDERED.[21]

Fernandez appealed the Regional Trial Court April 18, 2013 Joint Decision, arguing
that the prosecution failed to establish her guilt beyond reasonable doubt.[22]

On September 29, 2014, the Court of Appeals affirmed with modification
Fernandez's conviction.[23] The dispositive portion of its Decision read:

WHEREFORE, the Court AFFIRMS with MODIFICATION the Decision
dated 18 August 2005 of the Regional Trial Court of Valenzuela City,
Branch 270 in Criminal Cases No. 116-V-12 and 117-V-12. Appellant
CHRISTINE FERNANDEZ y MEDINA is hereby found guilty beyond
reasonable doubt of two (2) counts of committing child abuse in violation
of Section 10(a) of Republic Act No. 7610 and is sentenced to suffer
imprisonment ranging from four (4) years, nine (9) months and eleven
(11) days of prision [correccional], as minimum to six (6) years, eight (8)
months and one (1) day of prision mayor, as maximum for each count
of violation.

SO ORDERED.!?%] (Emphasis in the original)

Fernandez moved for reconsideration, but her motion was denied by the Court of
Appeals in its March 11, 2015 Resolution.[25]

Undaunted, Fernandez on May 22, 2015 filed a Petition for Review on Certioraril26]
assailing the Court of Appeals September 29, 2014 Decision and March 11, 2015
Resolution, to which the People of the Philippines, through the Office of the Solicitor



General, filed its Comment.[27]

In its July 3, 2017 Resolution,[28] this Court required petitioner to file a reply to the
comment on the petition, but petitioner on August 18, 2017 manifested that she

would no longer file a reply.[2°]

In praying for her acquittal, petitioner asserts that the prosecution failed to establish

her guilt beyond reasonable doubt.[30] She argues that she was convicted because
the lower courts relied heavily on the blatantly inconsistent testimonies of AAA and
BBB, whom she said were "coached," for it is unthinkable for a woman to employ

violent acts against children.[31]

In its Comment,[32] respondent argues that the Court of Appeals correctly affirmed
the Regional Trial Court Aprill8, 2013 Joint Decision. It adds that the inconsistencies
petitioner pointed out are trivial as they concern inconsequential matters that do not

change the fact that she physically abused the children.[33] It says that in any case,
courts expect minor inconsistencies when a child-victim narrates the details of a
traumatic experience. Respondent elaborates that inconsistencies on minor details
are, in fact, badges of truth and candidness, and that the testimonies of AAA and
BBB were unrehearsed.

The sole issue in this case is whether or not the Court of Appeals committed
reversible error in affirming petitioner's conviction for two (2) counts of violation of
Section 10(a) of Republic Act No. 7610.

The Petition is denied.

The prosecution proved beyond reasonable doubt that petitioner violated Republic
Act No. 7610, or the Special Protection of Children Against Child Abuse, Exploitation
and Discrimination Act.

Under Article I, Section 3 of the law, child abuse may be committed through the
following:

Section 3. Definition of Terms. -

(b) "Child abuse" refers to the maltreatment, whether habitual or
not, of the child which includes any of the following:

(1) Psychological and physical abuse, neglect, cruelty,
sexual abuse and emotional maltreatment;

(2) Any act by deeds or words which debases, degrades
or demeans the intrinsic worth and dignity of a child as
a human being;

(3) Unreasonable deprivation of his basic needs for survival,
such as food and shelter; or



(4) Failure to immediately give medical treatment to an
injured child resulting in serious impairment of his growth and

development or in his permanent incapacity or death.[3%]
(Emphasis supplied)

Article VI, Section 10(a) of the same law further provides:

Section 10. Other Acts of Neglect, Abuse, Cruelty or Exploitation and
Other Conditions Prejudicial to the Child's Development. -

(a) Any person who shall commit any other acts of child abuse, cruelty or
exploitation or be responsible for other conditions prejudicial to the
child's development including those covered by Article 59 of Presidential
Decree No. 603, as amended, but not covered by the Revised Penal
Code, as amended, shall suffer the penalty of prision mayor in its

minimum period.[3>]

Section 2 of the Implementing Rules and Regulations on the Reporting and
Investigation of Child Abuse Cases[3®] provides the following definition of terms:

SECTION 2. Definition of Terms. - ...

(a)"Child Abuse" refers to the infliction of physical or
psychological injury, cruelty to, or neglect, sexual abuse or
exploitation of a child;

(b) "Cruelty" refers to any act by word or deed which debases,
degrades or demeans the intrinsic worth and dignity of a child
as a human being. Discipline administered by a parent or legal
guardian to a child does not constitute cruelty provided it is
reasonable in manner and moderate in degree and does not
constitute physical or psychological injury as defined herein;

(c) "Physical injury" includes but is not limited to lacerations,
fractured bones, burns, internal injuries, severe injury or

serious bodily harm suffered by a child.[37]

Here, records show that the minors suffered physical injuries in petitioner's hands.
The Regional Trial Court's "evaluation of the facts and evidence is utterly sufficient in

substance to support [petitioner's] conviction."[38]

Petitioner points out that AAA's and BBB's testimonies are inconsistent.

AAA testified:
Q: Ano pa?

A: Kinurot po ako sa singit at pinalo ng walis tambo nabale pa nga po
eh.

Q: At sabi mo, yong walis tambo binale niya, paano niya binale sa



